# CH \$340.00 300705;

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM300536

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cole Taylor Bank		04/01/2014	banking corporation: ILLINOIS

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Kolpin Outdoors
Street Address:	205 N. Depot St.
City:	Fox Lake
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53933
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN
Name:	Gear Up 2 Go, LLC
Street Address:	205 North Depot Street
City:	Fox Lake
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53933
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WISCONSIN

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3007053	DIRT WORKS
Registration Number:	2767544	TRANSPORT
Registration Number:	2701360	BOOTTECTOR
Registration Number:	2801499	BUCKET HUGGER
Registration Number:	3103616	DIRTWORKS
Registration Number:	2678930	GEAR GRIPS
Registration Number:	2710014	GEARTECTOR
Serial Number:	85136677	GEARUP2GO
Registration Number:	1928991	GUN BOOT
Registration Number:	2640972	GUN GRIPS
Registration Number:	2621356	KOLPIN
Registration Number:	2766530	RHINO RIB
Registration Number:	2549584	SAW PRESS

TRADEMARK REEL: 005252 FRAME: 0978

900285349

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** 4142735198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 414-273-3500 **Email:** bgilpin@gklaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Brian G. Gilpin; Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.

Address Line 1: 780 N. Water Street

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057635-0244
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian G. Gilpin
SIGNATURE:	/Brian G. Gilpin/
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2014

Total Attachments: 9
source=release#page1.tif
source=release#page2.tif
source=release#page3.tif
source=release#page4.tif
source=release#page5.tif
source=release#page6.tif
source=release#page7.tif
source=release#page8.tif
source=release#page8.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005252 FRAME: 0979

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

(this "Release") is made as of April 1, 2014 (the "Effective Date"), by COLE TAYLOR

BANK, an Illinois banking corporation ("Grantee"), in favor of KOLPIN OUTDOORS,

INC., a Wisconsin corporation ("Grantor A") and GEAR UP 2 GO, LLC, a Wisconsin

limited liability company ("Grantor B"; Grantor A and Grantor B are hereinafter

collectively referred to as "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents dated

November 29, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), from Grantors to Grantee, Grantors

granted to Grantee a security interest in, and a lien upon, all of Grantors' respective right,

title and interest in and to (i) the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications,

and any and all goodwill associated therewith (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A

attached hereto, (ii) the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule

B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the

Security Agreement) of the Marks, (iv) all of the goodwill of the businesses with which the

Marks are associated, and (v) all causes of action, past, present and future, for infringement,

misappropriation, or dilution of any of the Marks and/or Patents or unfair competition

regarding the same (all of the foregoing is, collectively, the "IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and

Trademark Office on January 4, 2012, at Reel 004691, Frame 0948; and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to terminate the Security Agreement and release its

security interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy

of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby unconditionally and expressly releases

and terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to, and any

and all liens and security interests it may have upon, all of the IP Collateral.

This Release shall be binding upon Grantee's legal representatives, assigns and

successors.

4848-5930-4985.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005252 FRAME: 0980 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

**COLE TAYLOR BANK** 

Name: Martha Gaskin

Title: Senior Vice President

[signature page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents]

# <u>Schedule A – Trademarks</u>

Country	Mark	Appl. Ser. No. or Reg. No.	Filing or Issue Date	Status and Notes	Owner
US		3,007,053	10/18/2005	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	<i>Tran</i> Sport	2,767,544	23-Sep- 2003	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	BOOTTECTOR	2,701,360	25-Mar- 2003	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	BUCKET HUGGER	2,801,499	30-Dec- 2003	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	DIRTWORKS	3,103,616	13-Jun- 2006	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	GEAR GRIPS	2,678,930	21-Jan- 2003	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	GEARTECTOR	2,710,014	22-Apr- 2003	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	GEARUP2GO	85/136,677	09/23/2010	Pending	Gear Up 2 Go, LLC
US	GUN BOOT	1,928,991	24-Oct- 1995	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	GUN GRIPS	2,640,972	22-Oct- 2002	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	KOLPIN	2,621,356	17-Sep- 2002	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.

4848-5930-4985.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005252 FRAME: 0982

Country	Mark	Appl. Ser. No. or Reg. No.	Filing or Issue Date	Status and Notes	Owner
US	RHINO RIB	2,766,530	23-Sep- 2003	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	SAW PRESS	2,549,584	19-Mar- 2002	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	BOOTTECTOR	TMA 597,595	16-Dec- 2003	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	BUCKET HUGGER	TMA 620,888	28-Sep- 2004	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	GEAR GRIPS	TMA 634,067	02-Mar- 2005	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	GEARTECTOR	TMA 594,563	12-Nov- 2003	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	GUN BOOT	TMA 614,933	15-Jul- 2004	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	GUN GRIPS	TMA 600,389	23-Jan- 2004	Registered	Kolpin Powersports, Inc.
Canada	KOLPIN	TMA 603,248	25-Feb- 2004	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	MUD GUARD	TMA 600,447	23-Jan- 2004	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	OUTDOOR INNOVATION	TMA 600,446	23-Jan- 2004	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	RHINO RIB	TMA 608,031	20-Apr- 2004	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	SCOPETECTOR	TMA 603,387	26-Feb- 2004	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.

Country	Mark	Appl. Ser. No. or Reg. No.	Filing or Issue Date	Status and Notes	Owner
Canada	SEALTECTOR	TMA 666,194	16-Jun- 2006	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	SHOTECTOR	TMA 603,292	26-Feb- 2004	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	SOFT ARMOR GUN BOOT	TMA 617,948	27-Aug- 2004	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	GEARUP2GO	1,513,873	04-Feb- 2011	Pending	Gear Up 2 Go, LLC
Europe	KOLPIN	3,155,843	13-Sept- 2004	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	SCOPETECTOR	603,387	26-Feb- 2004	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	SEALTECTOR	TMA 666,194	16-Jun- 2006	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	SHOTECTOR	603,292	26-Feb- 2004	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	SOFT ARMOR GUN BOOT	617,948	27-Aug- 2004	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	TRANSPORT	2,767,544	23-Sep- 2003	Registered	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	TUNDRA TESTED	85/424,814	16-Sep- 2011	Pending	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	TUNDRA TESTED logo	85/424,817	16-Sep- 2011	Pending	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	TUNDRA TESTED	1,544,066	19-Sep- 2011	Pending	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	TUNDRA TESTED logo	1,544,068	19-Sep- 2011	Pending	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.

# Schedule B - Patents

Country	Title	Appl. No. or Patent No.	Filing or Issue Date	Status and Notes	Owner
ບຣ	ADJUSTABLE GUN CASE BRACKET	6,705,498	16- Mar- 2004	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	ATV LIGHT BAR	D490,356	25- May- 2004	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	ATV REAR GEAR BAG WITH DRIVER'S BACKREST	D446,496	14- Aug- 2001	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	ATV REAR RACK LUGGAGE	D446,495	14- Aug- 2001	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	ATV STEALTH EXHAUST SYSTEM	6,591,935	15- Jul- 2003	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	CAMOUFLAGED COOLER	D451,767	11- Dec- 2001	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	COMBINATION HARD AND SOFT WEAPONS CASE	6,722,496	20- Apr- 2004	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.

Country	Title	Appl. No. or Patent No.	Filing or Issue Date	Status and Notes	Owner
US	CONTOURED CARGO TRAY DESIGN	D485,529	20- Jan- 2004	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	FIREARM CARRYING CASE	6,662,944	16- Dec- 2003	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	GRIPPING DEVICE	D547,643	31- Jul- 2007	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
us	GRIPPING DEVICE (0148)	7,337,934	04- Mar- 2008	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	HARD COVER GUN CASE	D421,179	29- Feb- 2000	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	HARD SIDED GUN CASE WITH BRACKET	D477,141	15- Jul- 2003	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	IMPLEMENT MOUNTING FIXTURE	7,100,704	05- Sep- 2006	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	IMPLEMENT MOUNTING FIXTURE	6,796,384	28- Sep- 2004	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.

Country	Title	Appl. No. or Patent No.	Filing or Issue Date	Status and Notes	Owner
US	ONE-PIECE GUN BOOT BRACKET	D452,290	18- Dec- 2001	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
US	SAW PRESS	D442,454	22- May- 2001	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
ບຮ	TOOL PRESS BRACKET	D454,479	19- Mar- 2002	Issued	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
Canada	HARD SIDED GUN CASE WITH BRACKET	101573	21- Jan- 2004	Issued industrial design registration	Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.